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Background & Significance Results

" Sport specialization is increasingly common within
many youth sports and has been associated with
increased injury rates.’

Knowledge and Perception of Sports Specialization Sports Specialization Educational Background
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n (%) or Median

. 8$0b3 8%0b3 Do you believe that more educational resources are needed to inform providers about the |Yes 479 (94.5)

= For this reason, the AAP, the AMSSM, and other 5:($9?1%, ,:($7L$,89%:(B?++(8W,@778;%;G(B7L7B$@ h@AEED=2D3%!$0%/213 different recommendations related to sport specialization? No 28 (5.5)
orga nizations concerned with youth sport safety, +@?7A+z-lé$(8!$+§’()I$\’/’\I/.§;—(’%8@)Az\;$</7$8§,’;$§é$§7%%$gz$@7g§?6 —— D;d yOtL-J receive any?training on the topic of preventing overuse injuries during your formal I\;es 5733 ((:;f))

. o @A-(Q(;;A?I- == 290, : 2.0, education program: 0 .
have issued statements containi ng B?+G(@7@7V($;G?:@;378$?W(:$@?%:(WIB(S@A(S:7;NS?LS78\:7(;$ In what setting did you receive training regarding the prevention of overuse injuries during
: "#$% L:?2+$?V(:I;( ducati ?
recommendatlons. . 5:($9?1$, ,:($7L9%,89%:(B?++(B8W,@778;35,S?IQ@SQ@A(H %=%%$01/2%3'=D$0&=2.3 yocl:;;rgginlzgtg:)ggram 32 (24.2)
" Previous research on knowledge and perceptions of +)7+1+$81+S(:$?LSA?I:$783,$ (NS@A, @$9?21 @AS Clinical setting 23 (6.8)
S PR @QA-(@Q($:A?I-WSS($,--2°(W$@7?7$G,:@7B7G,@($78%$7:6,87T(W$
sports specialization among parents and athletes has @ PO, = o | O ¢ . Both 234 (69.0)
. B?+G(@7@7V(3$,G?.@;37837:W(:3@7$:(WIB(S@A(S:7;NS?LS78\:7(;S How would you describe the training that you received regarding prevention of overuse
found that recommendations are not well known by L:2+$2V(:l;(c niuries?
(59215, (57 (B? 28:%.S? " 3 "0 0 '
parents and only some parents and athletes report 5.($9:I$, ,.($.L$,89$.(B.++(8W,@7.8,$,S. I@$@A($ F.1$01D2!$ 0$0&%2/3 Extremely inadequate 11 (3.2)
| o 8l+S(:$7L$@(+$@A, @3$,$9?1@AS$, @A-(@($;A?1-WSG,:@7B7G,@($ Somewhat inadequate 28 (142
concern about the increased rate of injury. 28%, @S@A(S;, +($S@7+(C Neither adequate nor adeauate =8 (17.2)

. : P?$9?1$S(-7(V($7@%$7;$,GG:?G:7,@($L?:$,$9? 1 @ AS, DAKD FB?$.&FSOFF2'|3 :
HeaIthFare providers (HCP) can be a source of G,:@7B7G,@($?8$+-@7G-($@(,+$?LS@A($;, +($:G?:@%, @$@A($ Eotmewhlat addequatte ;Zs 1(:99.6)
education for parents and athletes, but the  HS@T+(c T s —— A (d 9) s

_ o _ P2$9218S(-7(V(S7@$7.$.GG2G 7.0 (SL2:5.$97 @AS. GPS(@SGHS 11508/2%3 n what year did you receive this training regarding the prevention of overuse injuries: edian =
knowledge and perceptlc?ns of sport speC|a.I|zz.:1t|c.)n G,:@7B7G,@($?8$+-@7G-(3@(,+;$?LSW7LL(:(8@$;G?:@;$, @F@A(S LEED, , , Range: 1978 = 2019
among HCP WhO work Wlth youth athletes iS |Imlt6d.  HS@T+(C Since Your formalneducatlon program, have you co-m.plet?ed any professional development |Yes 239 (70.5)
dA,@3$G(:B(8@,6($?L$9?I@AS, @A-(@(;SW?$9?IS@ATEITIB(7V($ regarding protfectmg youth athlet.es fro.m- overuse mjlfry. | No 190 (_29.5)
$B?2--(6($:BA?-,“ATCS@A, @$7:$:(- @(WS@?$, @A-(@7BS$ In what-year did you complete this addlt.lo.nal professional development regarding Median = 2017
G(:L?:+,8B(c$ protecting youth athletes from overuse injury? (year) Range: 1995 - 2019

04~ 64%+, (4)8(*$)% (" 45)%#6,02, 70+, (4508 (4589 8/ (§

/(-3$/’+--$_ (&+"$O+"2#+#)< " While 90% of t.he. HCP.s agreed that spgcializing pIaces.yc?uth. athletes at an “extremely”
n (%) or “very high” injury risk, and 89% believe sports specialization was a “great deal” or
N=508 “quite a bit” of a problem, knowledge of recommendations regarding this issue was low.
0 = Most HCP agreed that more sports specialization educational resources are needed.
_ *(+ -( " 1$01&2/3 " These findings highlight the need for improved education regarding youth sports
= Design: Cross-sectional survey 2 G RSZE speufahzatlon SO HCP can partner with parents and youth athletes to address this
_ . , Il The survey was accessed by growing health issue.
= Sample: Secondary high school athletic trainers who 56($078$9(,::3 %.2'81=21% 620 HCP (access
are members of NATA (n=5000) in addition to all ~7-( rate=11.7%) T
pRISM members (n=297) ' ' The survey wes completed
- 5@A-(@7B$C:,78(;; %./$0.82D3 by 508 HCP ot : : S
= P et y (completion » While the sample represented high numbers of Athletic Trainers, other HCP were not as
Data Collection: Survey was distributed . . _a1 Qo
. . EA9;7B7,8; FD$0!D2/3 rate=81.9%) well represented.
electronically by email between October 2019 a_nd EA9;7B,-$CA(;,G7;@:; %1$0D2/3 " Analyses did not assess potential differences in sports specialization knowledge and
January 2020. The survey was open for completion HI-(SE.B@7@778(: 15013 perceptions among various HCP roles.
for 4 weeks. Two reminders were sent. No incentive | |
, EA9;7B7,8%5;,7,@,8@,; &$0J!3
was offered for completion. —
K)G(:7(8B($B,:786$L2:$9? @ AH2"$< /2! Future Research Implications
"= Measure: Research team-generated survey @A-(@(:$078$9( -3
containing sections that assessed: 1) personal and = Representation from a broader group of HCPs would strengthen this important area
professional demographics, 2) knowledge and .Of inquiry and allf)w the examinatign of differences among HCP roles to customize
and use of sports specialization recommendations, 1M,9,8@ATSHHSE78NA, +$O#$P16,;$QH#SE, @: 7 BEIGRAEGERZ, $02@ 7 28$78$9?186%, @A-(@(" '+ AT St
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